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TO BE ANSWERED ON 13TH DECEMBER, 2019

AYUSH SCHEME IN MAHARASHTRA

4298. SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated/ granted/released under various AYUSH schemes in the country, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra during the last four years, stream-wise; and

(b) the time by which the Government is likely to release the remaining funds to the State of Maharashtra?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The details of the funds allocated/granted/ released under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) in the country, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra during the last four years as per the proposal received from them is furnished at Annexure.
However, no stream-wise funds are released by Central Government.

Further, the funds allocated for promotion of AYUSH systems of medicine under the Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of Information Education and Communication (IEC) in AYUSH during the last four years is as follows:

Year Actual Expenditure/Allocation (Rs. in Crore)
2015-16 27.70
2016-17 24.66
2017-18 31.07
2018-19 63.69

Under IEC Scheme, the funds are not allocated to States/UTs separately.

(b): Under NAM, State Government of Maharashtra has submitted State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) for the current financial year 2019-20 and eligible amount of Rs. 43.09 Crore has been released by the Ministry of AYUSH as per NAM guidelines.


Annexure

The details of the funds allocated/granted/released under National AYUSH Mission (NAM) during the last four years, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra

(Rs. In lakhs)

S.
No.

Name of States/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 Total

1 Andaman & Nicobar
Islands 151.777 394.821 302.330 317.886 1166.814

2 Andhra Pradesh 1400.383 1125.531 1176.012 1280.206 4982.132
3 Arunachal Pradesh 527.554 465.450 545.706 547.844 2086.554
4 Assam 1410.508 1631.649 2390.692 738.328 6171.177
5 Bihar 313.975 1752.914 0.000 0.000 2066.889
6 Chandigarh 0.000 509.320 490.520 52.552 1052.392
7 Chhattisgarh 858.257 1624.737 1226.755 1066.868 4776.617
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.000 91.797 143.403 0.000 235.200
9 Daman & Diu 0.000 113.184 0.000 72.010 185.194
10 Delhi 593.598 0.000 0.000 0.000 593.598
11 Goa 118.725 622.597 262.468 146.898 1150.688
12 Gujarat 792.693 1533.046 1274.394 1760.855 5360.988
13 Haryana 579.791 1034.396 848.442 1201.361 3663.990
14 Himachal Pradesh 421.480 614.212 718.927 1907.010 3661.629
15 Jammu & Kashmir 792.150 769.208 992.584 1196.727 3750.669
16 Jharkhand 624.723 48.011 0.000 0.000 672.734
17 Karnataka 1560.253 1241.455 2059.866 2688.312 7549.886
18 Kerala 1273.778 891.204 2096.234 2597.838 6859.054
19 Lakshadweep 189.223 509.729 63.747 0.000 762.699
20 Madhya Pradesh 3253.341 2645.333 3059.684 2829.126 11787.484
21 Maharashtra 1282.734 529.186 1784.285 0.000 3596.205
22 Manipur 828.801 1229.987 1339.326 1231.226 4629.340
24 Mizoram 405.693 603.754 693.478 722.739 2425.664
24 Meghalaya 375.119 802.743 738.254 0.000 1916.116
25 Nagaland 873.095 521.284 1516.916 920.869 3832.164
26 Odisha 1865.281 1221.301 1561.020 1072.734 5720.336
27 Puducherry 144.175 170.000 239.995 445.520 999.690
28 Punjab 299.507 1317.811 1348.662 37.451 3003.431
29 Rajasthan 2819.606 2225.209 6893.256 3022.174 14960.245
30 Sikkim 608.151 874.071 180.087 270.316 1932.625
31 Tamilnadu 87.700 1980.541 2789.072 2326.305 7183.618
32 Telanagana 1091.463 1330.696 1055.111 690.364 4167.634
33 Tripura 472.354 334.062 1195.541 668.670 2670.627
34 Uttar Pradesh 4539.270 8466.625 6280.230 11854.151 31140.276
35 Uttarakhand 621.238 1187.929 1986.097 1690.281 5485.545
36 West Bengal 1924.852 1298.056 1654.646 2292.419 7169.973

TOTAL 33101.248 41711.849 48907.740 45649.040 169369.877

